f& Department of
Building and Housing

Te Tari Kaupapa Whare

Determination 2010/104

Safety barriers to a swimming pool and spa
pool at 130 Wharf Road, Pigeon Bay
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The matters to be determined

This is a Determination under Part 3 Subpart hefBuilding Act 2004 (“the Act”)
made under due authorisation by me, John Garditeanager Determinations,
Department of Building and Housing (“the Departnigrior and on behalf of the
Chief Executive of that Department.

The parties to this determination are:

. the owner of the pool and surrounding property MPalmer (“the
applicant”), acting through his architect and agéthie architect”)

. the Christchurch City Council (“the authority”) eging out its duties and
functions as a territorial authority and a buildoansent authority.

| take the view that the matter for determinafiwhether the proposed pool barrier
for the applicants’ swimming and spa pool, as séirothe plans originally
submitted for building consent approval (“the anagliplans”) and in the amended
plans of 19 May 2010 (“the amended plans”) comph\Wlause F4 of the Building
Code (Schedule 1, Building Regulations 1992).

In this determination, | will refer to the followgnlegislation and standards, the
relevant parts of which are set out in Appendix A.

. The Building Act 2004 with its sections referredasections of the Act.
. Clause F4: Safety from Falling of the Building Codeferred to as Clause F4.

. The Fencing of Swimming Pools Act 1987 (“the FOSE"A with its sections
referred to as sections of the FOSP Act.

. The Schedule to the FOSP Act (“the Schedule”), wiltlauses referred to as
clauses of the Schedule.

. NZS 8500: 2006: Safety Barriers and Fences arowich@ing Pools, Spas
and Hot Tubs.

! The Building Act, Building Code, compliance docemts, past determinations and guidance documestsdsby the Department are all
available atvww.dbh.govt.nzor by contacting the Department on 0800 242 243.
2 In terms of sections 177(a) of the Act (prio7tduly 2010)
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In making my decision, | have also considered tl®sssions of the parties and the
other evidence in this matter. | have not congidemy other aspects of the Act or
of the Building Code.

The background

The applicant applied for a building consent fa& $ivimming pool, spa pool and
associated pool building on 25 February 2010. Wadan on the pool in May 2010
before the consent had been issued.

While the consent was being processed, there wertassions between the parties
about the inclusion of ‘non-pool related activitiegthin the area enclosed by the
proposed swimming pool fence and whether this woubdn that the fence did not
comply with the FOSP Act.

On 7 May 2010, the authority confirmed by emailttihaould not issue a building
consent, as:

...there is an issue with the “non pool related activities” within the fenced area. Any
activity which is not related to the use of the pool must be accessible without having to
go through the fenced area. In this case it is the Gym/Cinema/Lounge and the BBQ.

The email then specified the steps that the apgliwauld need to take to ensure that
the swimming pool barrier complied with the FOSR.Ac

Later that day, the architect responded to theaaiiyhin an email stating that ‘the
building is intended to function as a “pool builgirand has been designed for
swimming pool and spa pool related activities’.

Various email correspondence subsequently passegdre the parties with the
authority confirming that from its perspective th@vas no issue with the gates and
fences that made up the swimming pool barrierteld it was ‘the activity within
the “immediate pool area” which is the problem’.

On 11 May 2010, the architect contacted the Depanrtrfor advice on the matter.
Following receipt of that advice, the architect terto the authority on 12 May 2010
requesting that it ‘review [its] decision on thiatter’. The letter raised the
possibility that the pool was exempt under seciiari the FOSP Act and that
therefore the requirement in NZS 8500 to fencarnimediate pool area did not

apply:

In ‘NZS8500: 2006 Safety and Fences around Swimming Pools’ the term ‘immediate
pool area’ discussed in section 2.2 is not applicable to this particular pool because it is
not associated with a house. The pool and associated structure are 80 metres away
from the nearest dwelling and has been designed to be used independently.
Therefore, the facilities that are located within the swimming pool fence need not be
restricted to the same extent.

The pool and associated structure are to be fully fenced as per the NZS 8500: 2006
with 1200mm high fences and gates to be self-closing with latches 1500mm above
ground level. As this area is independent from other buildings and fully fenced, it is not
possible for a child to enter the pool area without the assistance of an adult and it is
unlikely that a child would be left unsupervised in this situation. This spa and
swimming pool is therefore fully compliant with the NZ Building Code “F4 Safety from
Falling” Section 4.3.4...

The architect’s letter also made reference to alieeaetermination (Determination
2008/123) where it was decided that a gym, steammrand sauna could be included
within the immediate pool area.
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Further email correspondence then passed betwegratties, mainly concerning
‘the overall intended use of the building’. Thelarity remained concerned that:

. there were activities included in the immediatel@rea that were not related
solely to the pool (namely the lounge and cinenna)that accessing these
activities would create a thoroughfare throughgbel area, which would pose
a danger for children

. there would be no guarantee that there would bere@mus adult supervision
while children were enjoying these unrelated atésiin the pool area

. the gym and barbecue area would be used in isol&ton the pool, especially
during winter, and should therefore have separatess

. the size of the immediate pool area was too langereeded to be reduced so
that it could not be used for activities unrelatedhe pool.

On 14 May 2010, the architect emailed revised plartke authority, which

‘clarified the intended use of the building’ asrxgifor swimming and spa pool
related activities only’. In particular, the redace to the cinema and lounge was
removed from the plans, so that the building was tebe used solely as a gym and
pool room. Despite these revisions, the authatitiydeclined to issue a building
consent.

The applicant applied for a determination on thétenan 8 June 2010.

The swimming pool and pool barrier

The swimming pool, spa pool and associated buildmegnew building works. They
are being built on the applicant’s property, whatteady has several buildings on it,
including a homestead, stables and several sheds.

The pool complex is to be situated in the northe&tite property at a distance of
approximately 90m, in a straight line, from the festead. It includes an outside
swimming pool, outside spa pool, patio area witefiace, storage sheds and a pool
building. The pool building incorporates changingms, bathroom facilities, a
combined gym and pool room, and a small bar.

The internal floor area of the proposed pool buidis stated, on the plans, as being
112nt and the surrounding patio is 195m

In the original plans, the whole complex was tasbaounded by a 1200mm high
fence. Access was via two self-closing and setiag gates on the western and
southern sides of the complex. The plans stateothth the fence and the gates will
comply with the FOSP Act, and this was not disputtedhe authority.

In addition to the pools and building, the fenceuldoencompass a substantial area
of land made up of rocky areas and lawn of apprasty 1100

The pool complex, as show in the original planshswn in Figure 1.
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Figure 1: The pool complex showing pools, patio are a, pool building and fencing

4, The submissions

4.1 In a letter accompanying the application for a deteation, the architect outlined
the matters that had passed between the partiestated that the applicant was
seeking a determination as to:

whether the proposed swimming pool and associated building sufficiently meets the
requirements of the Fencing of Swimming Pools Act 1987 and can be included in the
‘immediate swimming pool area’.

4.2 The applicant also provided copies of:
. the correspondence between the parties

. the original plans dated 22 February 2010, whichéx the basis for the
building consent application

. the amended plans dated 14 May 2010 reflectingetvised uses for the pool
building.

4.3 The authority did not make a submission in responosgke application.

4.4 The first draft determination
4.4.1 The first draft determination was issued to theigsifor comment on 20 July 2010.

4.4.2 The authority accepted the first draft determimatend made a submission received
on 2 August 2010. In particular, the authority iagd that the applicant had
submitted a further set of plans for the swimminglgomplex on 19 May 2010.

The authority accepted that the amended plans shawempliant solution and the
authority consequently issued a building consentife work on 25 May 2010.

4.4.3 The amended plans incorporated changes to the simgrpool barrier which
enclosed a reduced immediate pool area. The @voEbwas designed so that the
pool building is able to be accessed independertllye immediate pool area. The
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authority advised that it is now satisfied that teeised plans ‘meet the requirements
of clause F4 of the Building Code (and the Fenoh8wimming Pools Act 1987)'.

However in my view, while the immediate pool ares been reduced, the size of the
area within the pool barrier and the activities tn@ likely to take place within it,
mean the barrier still does not yet comply withu@ka F4 of the Building Code. My
reasons for this are set out in paragraph 6.4.

The authority questioned the nature of the dispsti was described in the draft
determination. The authority submitted that it nadtl formally declined to issue the
consent under section 50 of the Act.

The applicants accepted the first draft determamaliut disputed the authority’s
contention that the application for consent hadoean declined saying:
... it was made clear to us [by the authority] that the consent would not be issued

unless we amended the proposed plans to the point that they were satisfied that the
proposal complied with F4 of the Building Code.

| consider this a refusal by the authority to issweconsent. However, the building
consent has now been issued and | have amendddttrenination to limit its
findings to the code compliance of the pool barrier

The nature of the dispute between the partieshande the matter to be determined,
was not clarified until after submissions had beseived by the Department in
response to the draft determination. Neither plaaty disclosed the full details of the
case until this point. This approach is not hdlpfthe absence of such disclosure
can throw doubt on the accuracy and relevanceytlanision made.

The second draft determination

The second draft determination took account oftifamissions received on the first
draft determination and was issued to the partesdmment on 18 August 2010.
The authority accepted the draft without comment.

The applicants did not accept the second drafrehation. The applicants made a
submission which included email correspondence thighauthority. The
submission stated that:

... the client wished to have an alternative, compliant plan approved for Building

Consent to allow construction to proceed. ... amended plans were provided, and

approval was given ... followed by approval of the Building Consent. These plans
were not in dispute ...

The ... owner has proceeded in accordance with the Building Consent approved by
the [authority] and the building is currently under construction.

The applicant ... request[s] that the [Department] proceed as per the First Draft
[determination] dated 20 July 2010 as accepted by all parties ...

In response to the request made in the applicanbsission | do not believe | can
make a decision on compliance based upon an iratateeision of the authority to
approve the amended plans.

The relationship between the FOSP Act and the Bu ilding
Code

| accept that | have no jurisdiction under the FGSP However, it is helpful to
look at the relationship between the FOSP Act aedBuilding Code.
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| note that the FOSP Act does not specifically negtihat fencing (including gates
and doors) must comply with the Schedule. Wheggsiired under section 8(1) of
the FOSP Act is that fencing must comply with thelding Code, subject to any
exemption granted under section 6 of the FOSP Act.

Section 6 gives authorities a general power totggaemptions from ‘some or all of
the requirements of the FOSP Act’, provided thahsan exemption ‘would not
significantly increase danger to young childrerécton 6(2) allows authorities to
impose conditions on such exemptions.

The FOSP Act also provides, in effect, that fend¢hg complies with the Schedule
is deemed to also comply with the Building Codejrgg the Schedule the status of a
compliance document with respect to the Building. A8ections 22 and 23 of the
Act provide, in effect, that building work that cphires with a compliance document
must be accepted as complying with the relevantigiam of the Building Code.
However, compliance documents are not the only sieéestablishing compliance.

Accordingly, if pool fencing complies with the Bdihg Code, then it complies with
the requirements of the FOSP Act, even if it dogscomply with the Schedule. In
such a case there would be no need for an exemtider section 6 of the FOSP
Act.

Discussion

General

The applicant has asked for a determination ashtethver the proposed pools and
buildings, as set out in the original plans, compith the FOSP Act. As noted
above, | have no jurisdiction under that Act. Hoes the proposed swimming pool
fencing must also comply with the Building Codeluding Clause F4.3.4(f), which
states that:

F4.3.4(f) Barrier shall:

(f) In the case of a swimming pool, restrict the access of children under 6 years of age
to the pool or the immediate pool area.

The immediate pool area

At the heart of the dispute is whether the propasediming pool barrier would
serve to restrict access to the immediate pool aseaquired by Clause F4.

Although the Building Code refers to ‘the immedipt®l area’ and ‘the immediate
pool surround’, it does not define these termsweieer, section 2 of the FOSP Act
defines ‘the immediate pool area’ as meaning ‘#mellin or on which the pool is
situated and so much of the surrounding area@se@ for activities or purposes
carried out in conjunction with the use of the podlhat term was considered in the
2004 Waitakere City Council v Hickman casé, and | consider that the following
extracts from that decision are relevant to thigaeination:

(29]

e) .. .There must be sufficiently close nexus between the activity or purpose
and the use of the pool.

8 Randerson J, HC Auckland CIV 2003-404-7266.
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f) Whether an activity or association is sufficiently connected with the use of
the pool is a matter of degree. Activities which are carried on independently
of the use of the pool or which have only a remote or indirect association
with the use of the pool are to be excluded from the immediate pool area
which must be fenced. Examples of activities which would not usually be
regarded as being carried on in conjunction with the use of the pool include
clothes lines, vegetable gardens, vehicle or pedestrian access ways, and
planting for landscape purposes.

0) On the other hand, there are activities which would ordinarily qualify as
being carried on in conjunction with the use of the pool. Examples include
the use of pool furniture, changing sheds, pumps or pool maintenance
equipment, sunbathing areas, and diving boards or other pool equipment.

(34]

...Itis not possible to define with precision the width (say in metres) of the
immediate pool area. The width will depend upon the circumstances of each case.
The further away one moves from the edge of the pool, the less likely it will be that
an associated activity or purpose can be properly be said to be carried on “in
conjunction with” the use of the pool and the less likely it is that the activity will be
in sufficient proximity to the pool to be properly regarded as within the “immediate”
pool area.

In addition, the Building Industry Authority (thegulecessor to the Department) took
the view, in Determination 2003/06, that:

...the term “immediate pool surround” in the building code means an area around the
pool into which it would be unsafe for young children to go unless someone able to
protect them is also in the same area.

| have adopted the above approaches in subsegeienbuhations, and | consider it
appropriate to apply them to this case.

It is also appropriate at this stage to refer t&SN&50J, which defines the immediate
pool area as ‘[t]he land in, or on which the paasituated and so much of the
surrounding area as is used for activities or psgpaarried on in conjunction with
the use of the pool’. Although NZS 8500 is notreuntly cited as a compliance
document for Clause F4, it was approved by thedstals Council and must
command respect as representing the consensus widjor national bodies
represented, arrived at after a process of pubhsultation. As such, it can provide
guidance in this matter.

The code compliance of the pool barrier as desc  ribed in the original
plans

From the applicant’s plans it is apparent that &rtigl landscaped areas, including
lawns, rocky areas and a paved patio would be declun the proposed immediate
pool area. The significance of this is that, dséinHickman, the greater the area
of land that is encompassed within the immediatd peea the more likely it
becomes that activities in that area will not kerfied on “in conjunction with” the
use of the pool’ and so should not be includediwithe area.

In addition, given the extensive nature of thelities provided in the pool building
and the large size of the building, it appears gabtdthat, at times, activities in the
building would be ‘carried on independently of thee of the pool’. Indeed, it seems
likely that the building would be used as an alltier facility for exercise and

4 New Zealand Standard NZS 8500, 2006 Safety Baraied Fences around Swimming Pools, Spas and ust T
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recreation, including at times when it is too cotdnclement to use the swimming
pool. At these times, the only access to theifaslin the pool building would be
through the pool area, posing a risk to childrenfale pool is not in use, it is
unlikely to be supervised. The building’s sizeoatsakes it possible that children
would accompany their parents or other adults whig exercise or use the
barbecue and again may not be adequately proteotedhe pool while the adults
are otherwise occupied.

| note that in their correspondence the partieg maferred to Determination
2008/123, in which it was decided that a small ggauna and steam room could be
included within the immediate pool area. | aminotind by the decisions made in
previous determinations. Each determination isdgecon its own facts; however, it
may be useful to consider 2008/123 in this context.

In Determination 2008/123 a significant factor ilae size of the building where the
activities would take place. Each of the roomthat case measured only
approximately 2 x 2 metres. This made it unlikibigt a child under 6 years of age
would be present while an adult was using theifaslin the room. It also
precluded the rooms being used for ‘activities dffeering nature’. In allowing the
activities in the immediate pool area, the deteatiom stressed that ‘a different view
could have been reached if the outbuilding had beger, allowing a range of
activities involving greater numbers of peopleudiing children under 6 years of
age.’

The building in the current case is substantiahgér than that considered in
Determination 2008/123. There seems little quadtat, if desired, the rooms could
be used for purposes other than as a gym or poai,rand that these activities could
include ones where children are present. For elgrtige applicant’s original plans
saw the gym and pool room as also being capalbtewsing a lounge and home
cinema.

| note in this regard that the applicant has st#tatithe pool building would only be
used as a gym and for uses associated with the gradkhat there will be adult
supervision whenever children are present. Whaleckpt the applicant’s intentions,
this would mean that the continued safe use o$wienming pool complex would be
a management practice and reliant on the behawidie people using the complex.
In Determination 1992/1102, the Building IndustrytAority stated:

. . . the Building Act does not cover the management of buildings in that respect, and
assurances as to future management practices will rarely be enforceable under the Act.

In Determination 2006/22, | took the view that Ishtake account of both present
and future owners of the house, who may not adepsame management practices.
| consider these views are relevant and | therefonsider that, as management
practices are not enforceable, in making a decisa@mnot rely on the behaviour of
people using the swimming pool, or its associatedifies.

The code compliance of the pool barrier as desc  ribed in the amended
plans

The parties have advised that the building consastbeen issued on the basis of the
amended plans, a copy of which was received b{pdmartment on 2 August 2010
(refer paragraph 4.4.2).
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As noted in paragraph 4.4.4 | do not believe theraded plans provide a code
compliant solution. The immediate pool area asiilesd in the amended plans
encloses an area of approximately 450nhich includes two significant areas of
landscaping and the bulk of the 19%5patio. In my opinion these areas by virtue of
both their size and nature cannot reasonably bsidered to be areas solely ‘used
for activities or purposes carried out in conjuoctivith the use of the pool’. The
arguments that apply in paragraph 6.3.1 apply égumathis instance.

Conclusion

Based on these observations | am of the opiniarthieastests for compliance, as set
out in the Hickman decision and the previous rel¢dgtermination decisions
regarding the requirements for the ‘immediate @weh’, have not been met. With
respect to the original and amended plans | coedhdt the requirements of the
Building Code are not met in either instance, asateas enclosed within the barriers
to the pool do not meet the requirements of an ichate pool area.

Other matters

The applicant has stated that he considers thawimaming pool complex may be
exempt under section 5 of the FOSP Act becaus#l ih@t be used in ‘association
with any house’. If the pool was in fact exempegrt the requirements in Clause F4
would not apply to it.

While | have already noted that | do not have amggliction under this Act, | agree
with the authority in this case that the pool carreconsidered not to be associated
with the house, purely due to the distance thaptia is located from it. The pool is
clearly intended to be used by the occupants ardtgwf the homestead and so is
associated with it.

In addition, there seems to be no question thaptloé is ‘intended to be used, for
swimming, wading, paddling, or bathing’. The remiag condition of the exemption
under section 5 only applies if the pool is nobéoused for these purposes.

The decision

In accordance with section 188 of the Act, | herdbtermine that the proposed pool
barriers, as set out in both the original planstiledamended plans, do not comply
with Clause F4 of the Building Code.

Signed for and on behalf of the Chief Executivéhef Department of Building and Housing
on 1 November 2010.

John Gardiner
Manager Deter minations
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Appendix A: The legislation, the Acceptable Solutio

Al Therelevant clause of the Building Code
CLAUSE F4—SAFETY FROM FALLING

OBJECTIVE

F4.1

FUNCTIONAL REQUIREMENT

Determination 2010/104

n, and NZS 8500

The objective of this provision is to safeguard people from injury caused by falling.

F4.2 Buildings shall be constructed to reduce the likelihood of accidental fall.
PERFORMANCE
Provisions Limits on application
F4.3.3 Swimming pools having a depth of water exceeding | Performance F4.3.3 shall
400 mm, shall have barriers provided. not apply to any pool
exempted under section 5
of the Fencing of
Swimming Pools Act 1987.
F4.3.4 Barriers shall: Performance F4.3.4 (f)
(@ ... shall not apply to any pool
(f) In the case of a swimming pool, restrict the exempted under section 5
access of children under 6 years of age to the of the Fencing of
pool or the immediate pool area, Swimming Pools Act 1987.
Q...

A2 Therelevant clause of the Acceptable Solution, F4/AS1 (second edition):

3.1.1 Fencing for swimming pools shall be constructed to no lesser standard than is
required by the Schedule to the Fencing of Swimming Pools Act 1987, to restrict the
access of children.

A3 Therdevant sections of the FOSP Act:

2 Interpretation
In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires,—

Fence—
means a fence that complies with the requirements of the building code in force
under the Building Act 2004 in respect of swimming pools subject to this Act;

(@)

(b)

Swimming pool and pool

and

includes any part of a building and any gates or doors that form part of the

fence

mean an excavation, structure, or product that is used or is

capable of being used for the purpose of swimming, wading, paddling, or bathing; and
includes any such excavation, structure, or product that is a spa pool

Department of Building and Housing 10
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5 Exempted pools
Nothing in this Act shall apply in respect of—

(c)  Any excavation, structure, or product,—
(i) That is not used in association with any house, home unit, apartment building,
school, hospital, hotel, motel, camping ground, or other similar premises; and
(ii) That is not modified for use, or intended to be used, for swimming, wading,
paddling, or bathing:

8 Obligations of owner and persons in control of pool

1 Every owner of a pool to which this Act applies shall ensure that, except as
provided in any exemption granted under section 6 of this Act, the pool, or some
or all of the immediate pool area including all of the pool, is fenced by a fence
that complies with the requirements of the building code in force under the
Building Act 2004 in respect of swimming pools subject to this Act at all times
when this Act applies in respect of the pool.

13B Fencing in accordance with Schedule must be tre  ated as means of compliance
Any provision that is made for the fencing of swimming pools that is in accordance
with the Schedule must, in respect of —
(a) matters subject to the Building Act 2004, be treated as a compliance document
establishing compliance with the building code for the purposes of section 19 of
that Act, and the requirements of this Act

The Schedule

1

(1) The fence shall extend—

(a) Atleast 1.2 metres above the ground on the outside of the fence; and
(b)  Atleast 1.2 metres above any permanent projection from or object permanently
placed on the ground outside and within 1.2 metres of the fence.

(2)  Notwithstanding subclause (1) of this clause, where the fence is constructed of
perforated material, netting, or mesh and any opening in the material, netting, or mesh
has a dimension (other than the circumference or perimeter) greater than 10 mm, the
fence shall extend at least 1.8 metres above the ground or the projection or object.

Any clearance between the bottom of the fence and ground level shall not exceed 100
mm.

All materials and components shall be of a durable nature and shall be erected so as
to inhibit any child under the age of 6 years from climbing over or crawling under the
fence from the outside.

A4 New Zealand Standard NZS 8500, 2006 Safety Barriersand Fences around
Swimming Pools, Spasand Hot Tubs

The standard includes the following definition:

IMMEDIATE POOL AREA. The land in, or on which the pool is situated and so much
of the surrounding area as is used for activities or purposes carried on in conjunction
with the use of the pool.
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